    THE PUBLISHING HOUSE  PROCEEDINGS OF THE ROMANIAN ACADEMY, Series A,
    OF THE ROMANIAN ACADEMY  Volume 24, Number 1/2023, pp. 51–60
DOI: 10.59277/PRA-SER.A.24.1.07
WATER EFFECT ON ENERGY EVOLUTION AND FRACTAL CHARACTERISTICS
OF COAL SAMPLES UNDER IMPACT LOADING
Zhen WEI1,3, Ke YANG2, Litong DOU1,3, Jiqiang ZHANG1,3 Shuxin HE1,3
1 Anhui University of Science and Technology, State Key Laboratory of Mining Response and Disaster Prevention and Control in
Deep Coal Mines, Huainan, Anhui 232001, China

moisture
content /%
Loading
pressure /MPa
Incident energy
𝑊𝐼/J
Absorbed
energy 𝑊𝑆/J
Proportion of
dissipated energy 𝜆
Dissipative energy
density 𝜀𝑠/J·m-3
BD-1-0.30
0
0.30 39.71 8.38 0.211 271.42
BD-1-0.35 0.35 56.94 12.19 0.214 246.90
BD-1-0.40 0.40 94.28 20.08 0.213 391.49
BD-1-0.45 0.45 113.66 23.53 0.207 457.88
BD-1-0.50 0.50 132.84 28.16 0.212 558.24
BD-2-0.30
1.765
0.30 41.24 9.86 0.239 197.57
BD-2-0.35 0.35 53.11 13.49 0.254 270.23
BD-2-0.40 0.40 96.35 23.99 0.249 482.42
BD-2-0.45 0.45 109.36 27.89 0.255 553.66
BD-2-0.50 0.50 136.31 34.49 0.253 666.30
BD-3-0.30
2.136
0.30 37.68 9.38 0.249 181.99
BD-3-0.35 0.35 60.84 15.64 0.257 312.54
BD-3-0.40 0.40 93.18 24.41 0.262 482.48
BD-3-0.45 0.45 111.26 28.71 0.258 578.14
BD-3-0.50 0.50 129.56 34.33 0.265 687.22
BD-4-0.30
2.627
0.30 39.98 11.23 0.281 225.45
BD-4-0.35 0.35 56.18 15.90 0.283 308.18
BD-4-0.40 0.40 92.58 26.20 0.283 506.02
BD-4-0.45 0.45 115.36 33.22 0.288 682.12
BD-4-0.50 0.50 131.87 38.77 0.294 802.35
BD-5-0.30
3.174
0.30 38.31 11.30 0.295 238.27
BD-5-0.35 0.35 54.53 16.90 0.310 328.99
BD-5-0.40 0.40 92.05 28.81 0.313 577.50
BD-5-0.45 0.45 115.25 35.50 0.308 737.58
BD-5-0.50 0.50 135.86 42.25 0.311 858.45
Note: The data in the table are the mean values of each group of parallel tests.
0 30 60 90 120 150 180 210 240
0
10